

April 6, 2017

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose Secretary Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 888 First Street, NE Washington, DC 20426

> Re: **California Independent System Operator Corporation** Docket No. ER17-949-

> > **Compliance Filing to Implement Metering Rules Enhancements**

## Dear Secretary Bose:

The California Independent System Operator Corporation (CAISO) respectfully submits this filing in compliance with the Commission's directive in its March 31, 2017 letter order issued in this docket. On February 8, 2017, the CAISO proposed a tariff amendment to implement its metering rules enhancement policy initiative. The March 31 order accepted the CAISO's tariff amendment. However, the CAISO regrets that due to administrative oversight, it included the proposed definition of "SQMD Plan" in its exhibits but not in eTariff. The Commission directed the CAISO to make a compliance filing within 30 days from the March 31 order to include the eTariff record of the definition of "SQMD Plan," to correct the missing definition in eTariff.

Commission Letter Order, Docket No. ER17-949-000 (Mar. 31, 2017).

The Honorable Kimberly D. Bose April 6, 2017 Page 2

The CAISO respectfully requests that the Commission accept the eTariff record of the definition of "SQMD Plan," to be effective April 10, 2017, consistent with the Commission's March 31 order.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ William H. Weaver

Roger E. Collanton
General Counsel
Sidney L. Mannheim
Assistant General Counsel
William H. Weaver
Senior Counsel
California Independent System
Operator Corporation
250 Outcropping Way
Folsom, CA 95630

Tel: (916) 351-4400 Fax: (916) 608-7222

Email: bweaver@caiso.com

Counsel for the California Independent System Operator Corporation

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that I have served the foregoing document upon the parties listed on the official service list in the captioned proceedings, in accordance with the requirements of Rule 2010 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 C.F.R. § 385.2010).

Dated at Folsom, California this 6<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017.

/s/ Grace Clark
Grace Clark